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THE 
FOREMAN 
BANKS 

CHICAGO 

FOUNDED 1862 

Combined Capital, Surplus and 

Undivided Profits Exceed 

$10,000,000 



STATION CITY AND STATE Wave 
Lgth 

DIALS 
1 9 i 

KDKA East Pitts., Pa. 309 

KDPM Cleveland, O. 250 

KFAB Lincoln, Nebr. 240 

KFAE Pullman, Wash. 348 

KFDM Beaumont, Tex. 316 

KFEQ Oak, Nebr. 268 

KFGH Stanford U., Cal. 270 

KFI Los Angeles, Cal, 469 

KFIZ Fond du Lac, Wis. 273 

Okla. City, Okla. 261 KFJF 
KFKU Lawrence, Kan. 275 

KFKX Hastings, Nebr. 288 

KFMX Northfield, Minn. 337 

KFNF Shenandoah, Ia. 266 

KFOA Seattle, Wash. 454 

KFPG Los Angeles, Cal, 238 

KFQB Ft. Worth, Tex. 263 

KFQZ Hollywood, Calif. 226 

KD 
KF 



Directors 

THE FOREMAN BANKS 

OSCAR G. FOREMAN Chairrnan of the Board, The Foreman Banks 
WM. H. FINLEY Consulting Engineer 
ALBERT D. LASKER . . . President, Lord & Thomas 

WM. C. CUMMINGS . President, Drovers National Bank 
DELOS W. COOKE Capitalist 
EDWIN G. FOREMAN, JR. Vice -President, The Foreman Banks 
JOHN HERTZ, Chair. of the Board, Yellow Truck & Coach Mfg. Co. 

GEORGE N. NEISE . . Vice -President, The Foreman Banks 
CHARLES A. McCULLOCH . President, The Parmelee Company 

EMIL G. SEIP . . . President, Calumet National Bank 
JOSEPH W. CREMIN . . . Cremin & O'Connor 
GERHARD FOREMAN . Vice -President, The Foreman Banks 
JOHN R. THOMPSON, JR. . President, John R. Thompson Co. 

SAMUEL PHILLIPSON . President, Samuel Phillipson if Co. 

ALFRED K. FOREMAN . Vice -President, The Foreman Banks 
L. B. PATTERSON . . President, The City Ice and Fuel Co. 

OSCAR G. MAYER Vice -President, Oscar Mayer & Co., Inc. 
HAROLD E. FOREMAN . . President, The Foreman Banks 



STATION CITY AND STATE Wgtti, i 
DIALS 
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KFRB Beeville, Texas 248 

KFUO St. Louis, Mo. 545 

KFVE St. Louis, Mo. 240 

KFVW San Diego, Cal. 346 

KFWB Hollywood, Cal. 252 

KFWD Arkadel, Ark. 266 

KFWI San Fr'n'sco, Cal. 226 

KFXB Big B'r Lake,Cal. 203 

KFXF Colo. Sp'gs, Colo. 250 

KGO Oakland, Cal. 360 

KGW Portland, Ore. 492 

KHJ Los Angeles, Cal. 405 

273 KHQ Seattle, Wash. 

KJR Seattle, Wash. 384 

KJS Los Angeles, Cal. 294 

KLDS Ind'p'nd'nce, Mo. 441 

KLX Oakland, Cal. 508 

KLZ Denver, Colo. 266 

KG 
KH 
KJ 
K1. 



Officers 
THE FOREMAN NATIONAL BANK 

Oscar G. Foreman, 
Harold E. Foreman_....._.. 
George N. Neise._._...__....__._ 
Alfred R. Foreman_ 
Gerhard Foreman_ ____ ___ 
Wm. J. Fickinger__.__ 
Charles A. Burns ..__...... 
Edwin G. Foreman, Jr.__..._ . 
Andrew F. Moeller___...._ 
Frank B. Woltz 
J. E. Sullivan_.._.._._.____. 
Louis J. Meahl___..,_....__ . 
Max J. Thies_......_._...._...__._.. 
Elmer C. Maywald 
H. T. Spiesberger ___._.... 
Charles L. Boye_.. _ _.._..____.. 
Jas. S. Rodie _ 
Edwin G. Neise__........__....__ 
Otto J. Hansa_.___._._ 
G. A. West- - 
John H. Bartelme _.__ 
Elmer L. Carlson 
Jas. B. Galligan _._..._.._........__...._.. 
Fred A. Rozum.._._..___.___. 

Chairman of the Board 
_._._.....__.....President 

._..___...__.Y._..___...._._ .Vice -President 
_.._....Vice -President 

_.._...._... _ _....VicePresident 
__...______.._Vice -President 

_._..__..._....-..._. Vice -President 
Vice -President 

__......Second Vice -President -Cashier 
Second Vice -President 

..._.._._....Second Vice -President 
___..._......._._..._._.Second Vice -President 

Second Vice -President 
Second Vice -President 
Second Vice -President 

__...__......_..__Second Vice -President 
.-_._...__...........___.._._ Controller 

_.._...__....__..._...___....Assistant Cashier 
.__......_...._.__.___.Assistant Cashier 

_.._.__....__...._....Assistant Cashier 
_.._.._.._.__....._...._..Assistant Cashier 

_...._Assistant Cashier 
Assistant Cashier 

_..._.._ Manager Foreign Department 

O f f l'cers 

THE FOREMAN TRUST AND SAVINGS BANK 
Oscar G. Foreman, 

Harold E. Foreman.._ 
George N. Neise__....____ ._ 
Alfred R. Foreman 
Gerhard Foreman _..._.... _ 
Chas. A. McDonald__._._......_......._._ 
Edwin G. Foreman, Jr.__.._.__. 
Robert B. Whiting. - 
Neil J. Shannon _.__........_.. 
John W. Bissell 
Louis W. Fischer____ ........ 
James A. Hemingway.._ _... 

rank J. Rlauck _.._.. .._..___..._.... 
Harry Krauspe_... 
John F. Phillips.. 
Marshall J. Fletcher_..._.._...._....__. 

Chairman of the Board 
..__._...._............_.._President 

_._..._ _ Vice -President 
_.__.... _.____._ Vice -President 

....__ Vice -President 
Vice -President 

Vice -President -Cashier 
Vice-Pres.-Mgr. Bond Dept. 

Trust Officer 
_....._ Assistant Trust Officer 

._ Assistant Trust Officer 
_ _.....____ __ _Secretary 

...Assistant Secretary 
..__.._.._.._...._..._...._..Assistant Secretary 

Assistant Secretary 
._..._.__..._....______.Manager Savings Dept. 
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KMA Shenandoah, Ia. 252 

KNRC Los Angeles, Cal 208 

KNX Los Angeles, Cal 337 

KOA Denver, Colo. 322 

KOIL Council Bluffs,Ia. 278 

KOP Detroit, Mich. 278 

KPO San Fr'n'sco, Cal, 428 

KPRC Houston, Texas 297 

KPSN Pasadena, Calif. 316 

KQV Pittsburgh, Pa. 275 

KQW San Jose, Cal. 316 

KSD St. Louis, Mo. 545 

KSL Salt Lake C'y, U. 300 

KSO Clarinda, Ia. 242 

KTCL Seattle, Wash. 306 

KTHS Hot Sp'gs, Ark. 375 

KTNT Muscatine, Ia. 256 

KYW Chicago, M. 535 

KM 
KO 
KO 
KS 
KY 



STATION CITY AND STATE W;am y, DIALS 
1 S 3 

WAAC New Orleans, La. 275 

WAAF Chicago, Ill. 278 

WARM Newark, N. J. 263 

WABN La Crosse, Wis. 244 

WABO Rochester, N. Y. 278 

WABR Toledo, Ohio 263 

WABX Mt. Cle'ens. Mch. 254 

WABZ New Orleans, La. 275 

WADC Akron, Ohio 258 

WAFD Pt. Huron, Mich. 233 

WANG R'h'nd Hill, N.Y. 316 

WAiu Columbus, Ohio 294 

WAMD New York, N. Y. 244 



Service 

We seek your business on the basis 
of the service we can render you. A 
service we have perfected through 64 
years of consistent growth. 

When Chicago was an outpost of 
eastern commerce - the Transconti- 
nental Railroad, an idealist's dream- 
we were doing business here. Today 
our representative will serve you in 
more than 50 countries. 



STATION CITY AND STATE Wa Lgtd h. 
DIALS 

1 2 i 
WBAA . Lafay'te, Ind. 273 

WBAK arrisburg, Pa. 275 

WBAP Ft. Worth, Tex. 476 

WBAV olumbus, Ohio 294 

WBBM hicago, III. 226 

WBBR ossville, N. Y. 273 

hicago, ill. 266 WBCN 
WBOQ 'h'nd Hill, N.Y. 236 

WBT harlotte, N. C. 275 

WBZ : pringfield, Mass. 333 

WBZA : i ston, Mass. 242 



STATION CITY AND STATE Lave 2ALS 2 1 in 

WCAD Canton, N. Y. 263 

WCAE Pittsburgh, Pa. 461 

WCAH Columbus, Ohio 266 

WCAJ Univ. P1.,Nebr. 254 

WCAL Northfield, Minn. 337 

WCAP Washington, D. C. 469 

WCAU Phila., Pa. 277 

WCAR Sö'n Antonio, Tez. 263 

WCAZ Carthage, Ill. 246 

229 WCBC iln Arbor, Mich. 

WCBD ion, Ill. 345 

WCCO Min'polis, Minn. 417 

WCEE Elgin, Ill. 275 

WCLS Joliet, I11. 214 

WCSH Portland, Ore. 256 

WCX Detroit, Mich. 517 

wc 



Trust Service 

Our trust officers will be glad to con- 

sult with you regarding the advan- 
tages of our service in connection with 
the administration of Estates and 
Trusts, including Executorships and 
Trusteeships under Wills, Trustee- 
ships under Living Trusts and Life 
Insurance Trusts, Agencies and De- 
positories in the Care and Manage- 
ment of Securities, Guardianships of 
Minors, Conservatorships, Escrows, 
Real Estate Trusts, Receiverships and 
kindred matters. 



STATION CITY AND STATE W DIALS 
a 

WDAD Nashville, Tenn. 226 

WDAE Tampa, Fla. 273 

WDAF Ban. City, Mo. 365 

WDBK Cleveland, Ohio 227 

WEAF N. Y. City, N. Y. 492 

Ithaca, N. Y. 254 WEAL 
WEAO Columbus, Ohio 294 

WEAR Cleveland, Ohio 389 

WEAU Sioux City, Ia. 275 

WEAY Houston, Texas 270 

WEBH Chicago, Ill. 370 

WEBJ N. Y. City, N. Y. 273 

WEBL N. Y. City, N. Y. 226 

WEBW Beloit, Wis. 268 

WEEI Boston, Mass. 476 

WENR Chicago, Ill. 266 

WEW St. Louis, Mo. 248 



STATION CITY AND STATE rave Wave DIALS 
1 E 

WFAA Dallas, Texas 476 

WFAV Lincoln, Nebr. 275 

WFBH New York, N. Y. 273 

WFBI Camden, N. J. 236 

WFBK Chicago, Ill. 217 

WFBL Syracuse, N. Y. 252 

WFI Philadelphia, Pa. 395 

WGBS New York, N. Y. 316 

WGBU Fulford, Fla. 278 

WGCP New York, N. Y. 250 

WGES Oak Park, Ill. 250 

WGHB Clearwater, Fla. 266 

WG13P Detroit, Mich. 270 

WGMIT R'h'nd Hill, N.Y. 236 

WGN Chicago, Ill. 303 

WGR Buffalo, N. Y. 319 

WGY Schen'tdy, N. Y. 379 

WF 
WG 



Investment Services 

We shall appreciate opportunities of 
consulting with you regarding your 
investments and will furnish, without 
charge, information regarding secur- 

ities you may own or contemplate 
purchasing. 

We offer at all times a choice selec- 

tion of government, municipal and 
corporation bonds and first mortgages 
on real estate, for safe investment at 
current yields and prices. 

l 



STATION CITY AND STATE rave L 
Wgtb. 

1 

DIALS 
! a 

Madison, Wis. 535 WHA 
WHAD Milwailkee, Wis. 275 

WHAG Cincin., Ohio 233 

WHAM Rochester, N. Y. 278 

WHAR Atl'tic City, N. J. 275 

WHAS Louisville, Ky. 300 

WHAV Wilmington, Del. 266 

WHAZ Troy, N. Y. 380 

W13B Kan. City, Mo. 366 

WHN N. Y. City, N. Y. 360 

WHO Des Moines, Ia. 526 

WHT Deerfield, Ill. 400 

WIAS Burlington, Ia. 254 

WIBO Chicago, Ill. 226 

WIL St. Louis, Mo. 273 

TIP Phila., Pa. 509 

WH 
WI 



Open a Savings Account 
in One Jvlinute - 

`AZo `Red Tape-GNo Delay 

You can open a savings account and be on 
your way in one minute at this old bank. 
Come straight to Desk 40-you'll see it 
first thing you step into the bank -25 feet 
from the main entrance. 

Hand one dollar or more to the man 
charge and say "savings." 

That is all. He will give you a card to 
sign, then a pass book with your deposit 
duly recorded. No delay. No red tape. 
No formalities. 

"A Dollar and a Minute 
Opens a Savings Account" 

in 

i 



STATION CITY AND STATE Wave 
I, 
Wa 

. 1 

DIALS 
: s 

WJAD Waco, Texas 352 

WJAR Providence, R. L 306 

WJAS Pittsburgh, Pa. 275 

WJAZ Chicago, M. 268 

Mooseheart, M. 303 WJJD 
WJR Detroit, Mich. 517 

WJY N. Y. City, N. Y. 405 

WJZ N. Y. City, N. Y. 455 

WKAR E. Lansing, Mch. 286 

WKRC Cincinnati, Ohio 326 

WLBL St'v'ns Pt., Wis. 278 

WLIB Elgin, Ill. 303 

WLIT Phila., Pa. 395 

WLS Chicago, Ill. 345 

WLW Cincin., Ohio 422 

WJ 
WK 



We Have Banking Connections in 
More Than 50 Different 

Countries 

'We issue letters of credit, send or re- 
ceive money, make collections, issue 
drafts, do a general banking business 
in more than 50 foreign countries. 
We buy or sell foreign exchange or 
money. 

Visit our foreign department. Find 
out how we can help you. 



STATION CITY AND STATE 
ve W.ALS I, j 1 

DI 
S S 

WMAC N. Y. City, N. Y. 275 

WMAF Dartm'th, Mass. 441 

WMAK Lockport, N. Y. 266 

WMAQ Chicago, Ill. 448 

WMBB Chicago, Ill. 250 

WMBF Miami, Fla. 385 

WMC Memphis, Tenn. 500 

WMCA New York, N. Y. 341 

WMH Cincin., Ohio 326 

WNAA Arlington, Va. 435 

WNAB Boston, Mass. 250 

WNAC Boston, Mass. 280 

WNAT Phila., Pa. 250 

WNYC N. Y. City, N. Y. 526 

WM 
WN 



STATION CIT! AND STATE rave.1 DI' S 

WOAI San Ant., Tes. 395 

WOAN Lawrence, Tenn. 283 

WOAW 
WOAX 

Omaha, Nebr. 526 

Trenton, N. J. 240 

WOC Davenport, Ia. 484 

WOI Ames, Iowa 270 

WOK Homewood, Ill. 217 

WOKO New York, N. Y. 233 

WOO Phila., Pa. 5081 

405 WOR Newark, N. J. 

WORD Batavia, Ill. 278 

WOS Jeff. City, Mo. 441 

WOWO Ft. Wayne, Ind. 227 

WPAS New Hav'n, Conn. 268 

WPG Atl'tic City, N. J. 300 

WPSC State College, Pa. 261 



Money to loan 

on improved 
Real Estate 
at the lowest 
prevailing rates. 

REAL ESTATE LOAN DEPARTMENT 



STATION CITY AND STATE Wave 
II":"Lsth. 

1 ! i 
WQAA P'k'burg, Pa. 220 

WQAM Miami, Fla. 268 

WQJ Chicago, Ill. 448 

WRAF LaPorte, Ind. 224 

WRAM Galesburg, Ill. 244 

WRAX Glouc't'rC'y,N.J. 268 

WRC Wash'ton, D. C. 469 

Lansing, Mich. 286 WREO 
Urbana, Ill. 273 WRM 
New York, N. Y. 236 WRMIJ 

WRNY N. Y. City, N.Y. 259 

Tarrytown, N. Y. 273 WRW 



STATION CITY AND STATE vel DIALS 
Lgth. 1 2 s 

WSAI Cincin., Ohio 326 

WSB Atlanta Ga. 428 

WSBC hicago, Ill. 210 

WSBF t. Louis, Mo. 273 

1 B . outh Bend Ind. 275 

WSM Nashville, Tenn. 283 

WSMB New Orleans, La 319 

WSOE Milwaukee, Wis. 246 

WSUI Iowa City, Ia. 484 

WTAG Worc'st'r, Mass. 268 

WTAM Cleveland, Ohio 390 

WTIC i: artford. Conn. 349 

WWAD Phila., Pa. 250 

WWAE Joliet, Ill. 242 

WWGL 'h'nd Hill, N.Y. 213 

WWI Dearborn, Mich. 266 

WWJ Detroit, Mich. 353 
WS 
WT 
W 



STATION CITY AND STATE Wave Lgth, 
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1 Z s 



STATIONS ARRANGED BY CITIES 

A- Akron, Ohio WADC 
Ames, Iowa WOI 
Ann Arbor, Mich...WCBC 
Arlington, Va.......WNAA 
Arpadel, Ark KFWD 
Atlanta, Ga WSB 
Atlantic City, N. J.. WHAR 
Atlantic City, N. J WPG B- Batavia, Ill. WORD 
Beaumont, Texas..KFDM 

Beeville, Tex. KFRB 
Beloit, Wis. WEBW 
Big Bear Lake, Cal KFXB 
Boston, Mass WBZA 
Boston, Mass WEEI 
Boston, Mass WNAB 
Boston, Mass WNAC 
Buffalo, N. Y WGR 
Burlington, Iowa WIAS C- Cambridge, Ill. WTAP 
Camden, N. J WFBI 
Canton, N. Y WCAD 
Carthage, Ill WCAZ 
Charlotte, N. C WBT 
Chicago, Ill. KYW 
Chicago, Ill. WAAF 
Chicago, Ill. WBBM 
Chicago, Ill WBCN 
Chicago, Ill WEBH 
Chicago, Ill. WENR 
Chicago, Ill. WGN 
Chicago, Ill WIBO 
Chicago, Ill WJAZ 
Chicago, Ill. WLS 
Chicago, Ill WMAQ 
Chicago, Ill WMBB 
Chicago, Ill. WQJ 
Chicago, Ill. WSBC 
Chicago, Ill.........WFBK 
Cincinnati, Ohio... WHAG 
Cincinnati, Ohio ... W KRC 
Cincinnati, Ohio WLW 
Cincinnati, Ohio WMH 
Cincinnati, Ohio WSAI 
Clarinda, Iowa KSO 
Cleveland, Ohio .... KDPM 
Cleveland, Ohio.... WDBK 
Cleveland, Ohio....WEAR 
Cleveland, Ohio.... WTAM 
Colorado Springs, ... KFXF 
Clearwater, Fla..... WGHB 
Columbus, Ohio.... WCAH 
Columbus, Ohio.... WEAO 
Columbus, Ohio WAIU 
Columbus, Ohio WBAV 
Council Bluffs, Iowa. KOIL 

D- Dallas, Tex. WFAA 
Dartmouth, Mass WMAF 
Davenport, Iowa WOC 
Dearborn, Mich. WWI 
Deerfield, Ill WHT 
Denver, Colo KLZ 
Des Moines, Iowa WHO 
Detroit, Mich .. KOP 
Detroit, Mich WCX 
Detroit, Mich WGHP 
Detroit, Mich WJR 
Detroit, Mich WWJ E- E. Lansing, Mich... WKAR 
E. Pittsburgh, Pa... KDKA 
Elgin, Ill WCEE 
Elgin, Ill. WLIB F- Fond du Lac, Wis...KFIZ 
Fort Wayne, Ind...WOWO 
Fort Worth, Tex KFQB 
Fort Worth, Tex WBAP 
Fulford, Fla WGBU 

G-Galesburg, Ill WRAM 
Gloucester City, N.J WRAX H- Hartford, Conn . WTIC 
Harrisburg, Pa WBAK 
Hastings, Neb. KFKX 
Homewood, Ill WOK 
Hollywood, Calif KFQZ 
Hollywood, Calif. ..KFWB 
Hot Springs, Ark.... KTHS 
Houston, Tex WEAY 
Houston, Texas KPRC 
Independence, Mo KLDS I- Indianapolis, Ind WFBM 
Ithaca, N. Y WEAI J- Jefferson City, Mo....WOS 
Joliet, Ill. WWAE 
Joliet, Ill WCLS 

K-Kansas City, Mo WDAF 
Kansas City, Mo WHB 

L- La Crosse, Wis WARN 
Lansing, Mich WREO 
La Porte, Ind. WRAF 
Lawrence, Kans KFKU 
Lawrence, Tenn WOAN 
Lincoln, Neb KFAB 
Lincoln, Neb. WFAV 
Lockport, N. Y WMAK 
Los Angeles, Calif.....KFI 
Los Angeles, Calif KFPG 
Los Angeles, Calif....KHJ 
Los Angeles, Calif KJS 
Los Angeles, Calif.... KNX 
Los Angeles, Calif... KNRC 
Louisville, Ky. WHAS 



STATIONS ARRANGED BY CITIES 
&I-Madison, Wis. WHA 

Memphis, Tenn. WMC 
Miami, Fla. WMBF 
Miami, Fla WQAM 
Milwaukee, Wis WHAD 
Milwaukee, Wis WSOE 
Minneapolis, Minn WCCO 
Mooseheart, Ill WJJD 
Mt. Clemons, Mich. WABX 
Muscatine, Iowa KTNT 

N- Nashville, Tenn......WSM 
Nashville, Tenn WDAD 
Newark, N. J WAAM 
Newark, N. J WOR 
New Haven, Conn.. WPAS 
New Orleans, La.... WAAC 
New Orleans, La.... WABZ 
New Orleans, La.... WSMB 
New York, N. Y...WAMD 
New York, N. Y....WEAF 
New York, N. Y.... WEBJ 
New York, N. Y.... WEBL 
New York, N. Y.... WFBH 
New York, N. Y.... WGBS 
New York, N. Y.... WGCP 
New York, N. Y WHN 
New York, N. Y WJY 
New York, N. Y WJZ 
New York, N. Y.... WMAC 
New York, N. Y....WMCA 
New York, N. Y.... WNYC 
New York, N. Y....WOKO 
New York, N. Y...WRMU 
New York, N. Y....WRNY 
Northfield, Minn.... KFMX 
Northfield, Minn.... WCAL 

0-Oak, Neb. KFEQ 
Oakland, Calif. KGO 
Oakland, Calif. KLX 
Oak Park, Ill WOES 
Okla. City, Okla KFJF 
Omaha, Neb. WOAW P- Patterson, N. J WEAN 
Pasadena, Calif......KPSN 
Philadelphia, Pa WCAU 
Philadelphia, Pa......WIP 
Philadelphia, Pa.... WLIT 
Philadelphia, Pa WNAT 
Philadelphia, Pa WOO 
Philadelphia, Pa...WWAD 
Philadelphia, Pa WFI 
Pittsburgh, Pa. KQV 
Pittsburgh, Pa WCAE 
Pittsburgh, Pa WJAS 
P'k'burg, Pa WQAA 

Port Huron, Mich WAFD 
Portland, Ore WCSH 
Portland, Ore KGW 
Providence, R. I.... W JAR 
Pullman, Wash..... KFAE R- R'h'nd Hill, N. Y... WAHG 
R'h'nd Hill, N. Y...WBOQ 
R'h'nd Hill, N. Y...WGMU 
R'h'nd Hill, N. Y...WWGL 
Rochester, N. Y.... WABO 
Rochester, N. Y.... W HAM 
Rossville, N. Y.....WBBR S- Sacramento. Calif...KFBK 
Salt Lake City, Utah KSL 
San Antonio, Tex... WOAI 
San Antonio, Texas. WCAR 
San Diego, Calif.... KFVW 
San Francisco, Calif KPO 
San Francisco, Calif.KFWI 
San Jose, Calif KQW 
Schenectady. N. Y WGY 
Seattle, Wash ..KFOA 
Seattle, Wash ..KHQ 
Seattle, Wash KJR 
Seattle, Wash........ KTCL 
Shenandoah, Iowa..KFNF 
Shenandoah, Iowa KMA 
Sioux City, Iowa...WEAU 
South Bend, Ind.... WSBT 
Springfield, Mass WBZ 
St. Louis. Mo KFUO 
St. Louis, Mo KFVE 
St. Louis, Mo KSD 
St. Louis, Mo ...WEW 
St. Louis, Mo WIL 
St. Louis, Mo WSBF 
Stanford U., Calif KFGH 
State College, Pa WPSC 
Stevens Pt., Wis WLBL 
Syracuse, N. Y WFBL T- Tampa, Fla. WDAE 
Tarrytown, N. Y WRW 
Toledo, Ohio WABR 
Trenton, N. J WOAX 
Troy, N. Y WHAZ 

U- University Pl., Neb WCAJ 
Urbana, Ill. WRM 

W-Waco, Tex WJAD 
Washington, D. C WCAP 
Washington, D. C....WRC 
W. Lafayette, Ind WBAA 
Wilmington, Del WHAV 
Worcester, Mass WTAG 

Z- Zion, Ill WCBD 



Stations By Wave Lengths 

203 KFXB 266 WCSH 275 WMAC 360 KGO 
208 KNRC 256 KTNT 276 WSBT 360 WHN 
210 WSBC 268 WADC 277 WCAU 366 WDAF 
213 WWGL 259 WRNY 278 KLP 366 WHB 
214 WCLS 261 KFJF 278 KOIL 370 WEBH 
217 WFBK 261 WPSC 278 WAAF 375 KTHS 
217 WOK 263 KFQB 278 WABO 379 WGY 
220 WQAA 263 WAAM 278 WGBU 380 WHAZ 
224 WRAF 263 WABR 278 WHAM 384 KJR 
226 KFWI 263 WCAD 278 WLBL 385 WMBF 
226 KFQZ 263 WCAR 278 WORD 389 WEAR 
226 WBBM 266 KLZ 280 WNAC 390 WTAM 
226 WDAD 266 WBCN 283 WOAN 396 WFI 
226 WEBL 266 WCAH 283 WSM 395 WLIT 
226 WIBO 266 WENR 286 WKAR 396 WOAI 
227 WDBK 266 WFNF 286 WREO 400 WHT 
227 WOWO 266 WFWD 288 KFKX 406 KHJ 
229 WCBC 266 WGHB 294 KJS 406 WJY 
233 WAFD 266 WHAV 294 WAIU 905 WOR 
233 WHAG 266 WMAK 294 WBAV 417 WCCO 
233 WOKO 266 WWI 294 WEAO 422 WLW 
236 WBOQ 268 WEBW 297 KPRC 428 KPO 
236 WFBI 268 WJAZ 300 KLS 428 WSB 
236 WGMU 268 WPAS 300 WHAS 436 WNAA 
236 WRMU 268 WQAM 300 WPG 441 KLDS 
238 KFPG 268 WRAX 303 WGN 441 WMAF 
240 KFAB 268 WTAO 303 WJJD 441 WOS 
240 KFVE 270 KFGH 303 WLIB 448 WMAQ 
240 WOAX 270 WEAY 306 KTCL 448 WQJ 
242 KSO 270 WGHP 306 WJAR 454 KFOA 
242 WBZA 270 WOI 309 KDKA 455 WJZ 
242 WWAE 273 KFIZ 316 KFDM 461 WCAE 
244 WABM 273 KHQ 316 KPSN 469 WCAP 
244 WAMD 273 WBAH 316 KQW 469 KFI 
244 WRAM 273 WBBR 316 WAHL 469 WRC 
246 WCAZ 273 WDAE 316 WGBS 476 WBAP 
246 WSOE 273 WEBJ 319 WGI 476 WEEI 
248 KFRB 273 WFBH 319 WSBM 476 WFAA 
248 WEW 273 WIL 322 KLA 484 WOC 
250 KDPM 273 WRM 326 WKRC 484 WSUI 
260 KFXF 273 WRW 326 WMH 492 KGW 
260 WGCP 273 WSBF 326 WSAI 492 WEAF 
250 WOES 275 KFKU 333 WBZ 600 WMC 
250 WMBB 276 KQV 337 KCAL 508 KLX 
250 WNAB 275 WAAC 337 KFMX 508 WOO 
250 WNAT 275 WABZ 337 KNX 609 WIP 
250 WWAD 275 WBAK 341 WMCA 517 WCX 
252 KFWB 275 WBT 345 WCBD 617 WJR 
262 WFBL 275 WCEE 345 WLS 526 WHO 
252 KMA 275 WEAU 346 KFVW 526 WNYC 
254 WABX 275 WFAV 348 KFAE 526 WOAW 
264 WCAJ 275 WHAD 349 WTIC 535 WHA 
264 WEAI 275 WHAR 352 WJAJ 545 KFUO 
259 WIAS 275 WJAS 353 WWJ 545 KSD 



o,o:®;ma 1926 evo ac, 
SMTWTFS SPATWTFS 

JAN.... .. ... ... : 1 2 JULY ... ... ... ... i z 3 
3 4 5 6 7 8 9 4 5 6 7 8 910 

10 11 12 13 14 15 16 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 
17 18 19 20 21 22 23 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 
24 25 26 27 28 29 30 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 
31. .. ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 

FEB-. 1 2 3 4 5 6 AUC. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 
7 8 9 10 11 12 13 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 

14 15 16 17 18 19 20 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 
21 22 23 24 25 26 27 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 

.. ... ... . . . .. . . . 

MAR. ... 1 2 3 4 5 6 SEP. ... ... ... 1 2 3 4 
7 8 9 10 11 12 13 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

14 15 16 17 18 19 20 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 

21 22 23 24 25 26 27 19 20 21 22232425V 
28293031......... :6 27 28 29 30...... 

APR............. 1 2 3 OCT................ 1 2 
4 5 6 7 8 910 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

11 12 13 14 15 16 17 IO 11 12 13 14 15 16 

18 19 20 21 22 23 24 17 18 19 20 21 2223 
25 26 27 28 29 30... 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 

MAY... ... ... ... ... ... 1 31... ... ... ... ... ... 
2 3 4 5 6 7 8 NOV-,. 1 2 3 4 5 6 
9 10 11 12 13 14 15 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 

16 17 18 19 20 21 22 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 
23 24 25 26 27 28 29 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 
30 31 ... ... ... ... ... 28 29 30 ... ... ... ... 

JUNE ... ... 1 2 3 4 5 DEC. ... ...... 1 2 3 4 
6 7 8 9101112 5 6 7 8 91011 

13 14 15 16 17 18 19 12131415161718 
20 2122 23 24 65 26 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 
27282930......... 26 27 28 29 30 31... 
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